
Ethics Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Clive Fraser (Chair)
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joy Prince and 
Helen Redfern

Independent Members: Ashok Kumar and Anne Smith 

Reserve Members: Councillors Jeet Bains, Jan Buttinger, Felicity Flynn, 
Karen Jewitt, Pat Ryan and Callton Young

A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles 020 8726 6000 x64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Tuesday, 24 December 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 and 20 May 2019 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Proposed Update to the Scheme of Co-Option (Pages 13 - 24)
For Members to consider the proposed amendments to the Scheme of 
Co-option and Code of Conduct for Co-opted Members.

6.  Recruitment And Appointment of Independent Persons 
(Pages 25 - 30)
For Members to consider recruitment to a pool of up to three 
Independent Persons.



3

7.  Recent Case Law (Pages 31 - 34)
For Members to note the outcome of recent case law and developments 
in relation to Councillor conduct.

8.  Dispensation Applications for Members (Pages 35 - 40)
To receive the report of the Executive Director of Resources & 
Monitoring Officer on Members' dispensations for consideration, if any 
are received.

9.  Work Programme (Pages 41 - 44)
To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year.

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

11.  Dispensation Applications for Members 
To receive the report of the Executive Director of Resources & 
Monitoring Officer on Members' dispensations for consideration, if any 
are received.



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Monday, 20 May 2019 at 8.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Humayun Kabir (Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Pat Clouder, Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Joy Prince and Helen Redfern

Apologies: Independent Members: Anne Smith and Ashok Kumar

PART A

41/19  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair

The proposal was received for Councillor Fraser as Chair and Councillor 
Clouder as Vice Chair. The motion was proposed by Councillor Fraser and 
seconded by Councillor Clouder.

RESOLVED: The Committee resolved to agree the proposal confirming 
Councillor Fraser as Chair and Councillor Clouder as Vice Chair for the 
2019/20 municipal year.

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Ethics Committee

Meeting of Ethics Committee held on Thursday, 16 May 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Clive Fraser (Chair);
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Patricia Hay-Justice, Joy Prince, Helen Redfern and Jeet Bains

Also 
Present:

Jacqueline Harris Baker (Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring 
Officer)
 

Apologies: Councillor Mario Creatura and Independent Members Anne Smith and Ashok 
Kumar

PART A

33/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record. The correction to ‘Councillors’ (plural) was noted on the 
recording of apologies.

34/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests. Members confirmed their 
disclosure of interest forms were accurate and up-to-date.

35/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

36/19  Local Government Ethical Standards: A review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life

The item was introduced by the Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer; an overview of the review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life had been 
provided at the Committee’s previous meeting with the agreement to go 
through the best practice recommendations. Whilst it had been indicated by 
Government that these recommendation would be proposed for 
implementation in 2020, there was benefit in Croydon addressing these in 
advance. Each of the best practice recommendations was discussed by the 
Members of the Committee in turn:

Page 7



Best practice 1: this related to prohibitions on bullying and harassment. The 
Executive Director for Resources and Monitoring Officer briefed Members on 
how the existing Members’ Code of Conduct included provision around 
breaching equalities legislation and how there was a protocol on staff 
relations. The Code formed part of the Constitution and Members were 
expected to comply. However, it was acknowledged that the protocol did not 
include examples of what might constitute bullying. It was suggested that this 
could be inserted under the appropriate protocol (number six). It was 
recommended that the precise wording be taken from the Standards report 
which reflected best practice amongst other Councils.

The Members of the Committee AGREED the addition of examples of what 
might constitution bullying to the protocol on staff relations based on the 
examples provided in the Standards report.

Best practice 2: this related to the need to comply with any formal standards 
investigation. The Executive Director for Resources and Monitoring Officer 
highlighted that the Members’ 
[...]
tement process and approval.

37/19  Work Programme

RESOLVED: the work programme as contained in the agenda pack (pages 
31 – 34), was AGREED by the Members of the Committee.

38/19  Dispensation Applications for Members

No requests for personal dispensations were received.

39/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

No requests for personal dispensations were received and therefore this item 
fell.

40/19  Dispensation Applications for Members

No requests for personal dispensations were received and therefore this item 
fell.

The meeting ended at 7.16 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



Page 12



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE  

AGENDA ITEM 
NO: 

7 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED UPDATES TO THE SCHEME OF CO-
OPTION IN PART 6D TO THE CONSTITUTION  

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES, COUNCIL 
SOLICITOR & MONITORING OFFICER  

CABINET 
MEMBER: 

CLLR SIMON HALL CABINET MEMBER FINANCE 
AND TREASURY      

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to 
consider matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be 
contained within existing budgets  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Consider the proposed amendments to the Scheme of Co-option set out in 

Appendix 1 hereto; 
 

1.2 Consider the proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct for Co-opted 
Members set out in Appendix A to Appendix 1 hereto; and  
 

1.3 Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the amendments to the Scheme 
of Co-option within Part 6D of the Constitution (which is Appendix 1 hereto); 
and 

 
1.4 Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the amendments to the Code of 

Conduct for Non-Voting Co-optees and its inclusion within the Constitution as 
an Appendix to Part 6D of the Constitution; and 

 
1.5 Recommend to Full Council the inclusion of reference, within Part 5I of the 

Constitution, to the application of the Code of Conduct for Members to 
representatives of the Pensions Board as detailed within paragraph 3.6 below 
and set out in Appendix 2 in this report in tracked changes. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be 
responsible for receiving and considering reports on matters of probity 
and ethics. This report details recommended changes to the Scheme of 
Co-option, Part 6D of the Constitution in order to set out the relevant 
rules for all Co-optees in one document and to incorporate the previously 
agreed Code of Conduct for Co-opted Members into the Constitution.  

 
 
3. DETAIL  

 
3.1 The current Scheme of Co-option covers only those co-optees who sit 

on Overview and Scrutiny or one of its sub-committees as required by 
the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  
  

3.2 Although procedures for Co-option onto other Committees which are 
required or permitted by statute are in place, they are not currently set 
out as part of the scheme of co-option and the purpose of the revisions is 
to incorporate these into a single document.  

 
3.3 Following consideration by this Committee in December 2014, the Code 

of Conduct for Co-opted Members was approved by Full Council on 26 
January 2015 and currently applies to all non-voting co-opted members 
on Council committees and any representatives on Task and Finish 
Groups. 
 

3.4 Under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, the Code of Conduct for 
Members applies to any voting co-opted members and any co-opted 
members on Overview and Scrutiny. In addition, the Pensions Board 
terms of reference expressly provide that co-opted members of the 
board shall abide by the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

3.5 With the revisions to the Scheme of Co-option to incorporate reference 
to all the various co-optees on Council committees and bodies, there is a 
need to clarify and update the Code of Conduct for Co-opted Members.  
 

3.6 In addition, it is recommended that specific reference is included in the 
introductory paragraph of the Code of Conduct for Members, Part 5I of 
the Constitution, to Pension Board Members. The Pensions Board terms 
of Reference, Part 4M, specifically provides that members of/ 
representatives on the Pensions Board shall comply with the Code of 
Conduct for Members, Part 5I and therefore this single amendment is 
recommended for consistency purposes.  
 

3.7 The Committee is therefore asked to consider the proposed 
amendments to both the Scheme of Co-option and to the Code of 
Conduct for Co-opted Members and recommend to Full Council the 
adoption of the amendments, including the incorporation of the Code of 
Conduct for Co-opted Members into Part 6D. 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Page 14



5. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no additional legal considerations arising from the contents of 

this report which are not set out in the body of the report. 
 
   
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Jacqueline Harris-Baker, Executive Director of 
Resources, Monitoring Officer and Council Solicitor (ext 62328 ) 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 

 
APPENDICES:  

Appendix 1: Proposed amendments to the Scheme of Co-option 
Appendix A to Appendix 1: Proposed amendments to Code of Conduct for Co-

opted Members  
Appendix 2: Proposed amendment to Code of Conduct, Part 5I of the 

Constitution 
 
 
  

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 
 

CONSTITUTION OF THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 

CROYDON 
 

PART 6D 
 

Scheme of Co-
option 

 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced a requirement for councils to establish a 
scheme of co-option for all non-elected Members with voting rights. Without 
such a scheme, it is no longer possible for non-elected representatives t
[...]
f the Council at which you are present, where you have a 
disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the matter is 
not a ‘sensitive interest’.1 

 
iv) Following any disclosure of an interest not on the Council’s register or the 

subject of pending notification, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days beginning with the date of disclosure. 

 
v) Unless a dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any 

discussion of, vote on or discharge any function related to any matter in 
which you have a disclosable pecuniary interest as defined by regulations 
made by the Secretary of State. Additionally, you must observe the 
restrictions the Council places on your involvement in matters where you 
have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest as defined by the Council. 

 
 
 
 

January 2017 Part 5I / Page 2 of 2 
* Adopted July 2012, revised January 2017 
Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE   
7 JANUARY 2020    

SUBJECT: SUCESSION PLANNING FOR AND RECRUTIMENT AND 
APPOINTMENT OF FURTHER INDEPENDENT PERSONS

LEAD OFFICER: JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER MONITORING OFFICER 
AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
The proposal will ensure good governance within the Council and by councillors and 
supports all strategic priorities. Good governance underpins the Council’s Corporate 
Plan.
Corporate Plan for Croydon 2018-2022

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The financial implications arising from the recommendations will be contained within 
existing budgets.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

Committee is recommended to:

1.1     Delegate to the Monitoring Officer authority to commence a recruitment process 
in line with section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 for the appointment of additional 
Independent Persons to a pool comprising up to five Independent Persons. 

1.2     Subject to their agreement to recommend to Full Council the re-appointment of 
Anne Smith and Ashok Kumar as Independent Persons for a further term of four years 
from May 2020.

1.3     Agree the establishment of a Selection Panel for the purposes of selection and 
recommendation back to this committee of up to three further Independent Persons for 
appointment as detailed within the report. 

1.4      Agree that the Selection Panel shall comprise three members of this Committee: 
the Chair and two further Members to be nominated by the Committee with advisory 
support to be provided by the Monitoring Officer and a current Independent Person  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/articles/downloads/Corporate%20Plan%202018-22.pdf


2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The report provides an update regarding the succession planning proposed in 
relation to ensuring that the Council has sufficient Independent Persons to 
continue to perform its statutory functions under the Localism Act 2011 and 
under Part 4J of the Council’s Constitution (Staff Employment Procedure Rules) 
as detailed below.

2.2 The report recommends authorising the Monitoring Officer to commence a 
recruitment process to increase the number of Independent Persons appointed 
to this pool and the composition of Selection Panel for this purpose.

3. DETAIL 

3.1 Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) imposes a duty upon the 
Council to ‘promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and 
Co-opted Members of the Council’. The Council is required to adopt a Code 
dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members and Co-opted Members 
of the Council when they are acting in that capacity. In addition, under Section 
28(6) and (7) of the Act , the Council must have in place “arrangements” under 
which allegations that a Member or co-opted Member of the authority , or of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee of the authority, has failed to comply with the 
Council’
[...]
ar have remained as Independent Persons since this time and 
the Council has renewed their appointments on an annual basis. They have 
significant knowledge and expertise in the area of ethical standards and have 
provided valuable advice to the Monitoring Officer and this Committee in 
relation to member standards. More recently Anne Smith has been lending her 
expertise to and providing essential independent advice in connection with the 
Council’s governance review, which is underway. 

3.10 Mindful of the vital role played by the Council’s Independent Persons and the 
valuable contribution which they continue to make, and with a view to planning 
for future changes which may arise both from an increased role for Independent 
Persons and a legislative change in terms of the term of office for such 
persons, it is considered advisable to seek to appoint additional Independent 
Persons to the pool of Independent Persons to bring the total number of 
Independent Persons to a maximum of five.  

Page 29

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/local-government-ethical-standards


3.11 Anne and Ashok are currently appointed until the end of the municipal year in 
2020 and it is proposed, subject to their willingness to continue on in this role 
and full Council approval, to seek their re-appointment for a further four year 
term from May 2020.

3.12 In order to action the proposals, it is recommended to delegate to the 
Monitoring Officer authority to commence a recruitment process in line with 
section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 for the appointment of up to three 
additional Independent Persons to a pool comprising up to five Independent 
Persons in time for the commencement of the new municipal year in 2020.

3.13 In order to undertake the selection of appropriate candidates for 
recommendation to Full Council it is proposed to establish a Selection Panel for 
this purpose. It is proposed that the Selection Panel be provided with advisory 
support by the Monitoring Officer and a current Independent Person and that 
the Panel itself comprises three members of this Committee: the Chair and two 
further members to be nominated by this meeting. 

3.14 The Selection panel shall report their findings back to this Committee for 
onward recommendation to Full Council with a view to appointing up to three 
additional Independent Persons from May 2020. 

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken in relation to this proposal. 
However, the Committee have considered the findings of the CSPL report. In 
the event that a recruitment process is agreed the Localism Act requires that 
this would involve a public advertisement and formal application.

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations 

5.1 No allowance is payable for the role of Independent Person. There are no 
employee costs arising from these appointments, and recruitment costs are 
minimal and can be funded from operational budgets.
Approved by: Ian Geary, Head of Finance, Resources.

5. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

It was considered whether it would be appropriate, in light of the CSPL 
recommendations to commence a recruitment process seeking appointment of 
a pool of entirely new Independent Persons. This approach was not considered 
to be optimal on the basis of the ongoing essential work which the current 
Independent Persons provide and mindful of the fact that the CSPL 
recommendation is not a legal requirement at this point in time. It is however 
considered appropriate to commence succession planning to provide for the 
possibility that there may be a future change to the term of office which 
Independent Persons may legally serve. In the intervening period, it is not 
considered appropriate  

6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

Page 30



6.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director 
of Law and Governance that the role of Independent Persons is a statutory 
req
[...]
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Jacqueline Harris-Baker Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer. 

Page 31



APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 32



REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2020 

SUBJECT:  RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND CASE LAW – 
COUNCILLOR CONDUCT

LEAD OFFICER: JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURSES AND MONITORING OFFICER 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR SIMON HALL – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES    

WARDS: ALL
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider and 
recommend revisions to the Code of Conduct.
FINANCIAL IMPACT
Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report have no financial 
implications. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO: This is not a key decision.

1.  RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1.1 Note the outcome of recent case law and developments in relation to councillor 
conduct since the last Ethics Committee (20 May 2019).  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report provides details of the work the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life (CSPL) since the last meeting of the committee. This work has included 
producing a number of short films about the Nolan Principles, undertaking a 
review of artificial intelligence and its impacts on standards and announcing a 
new approach to tackling intimidation in public life. 
 

2.2 The CSPL has also published its review of political parties’ codes of conduct 
and continues to consider the issue of bullying and harassment in parliament. 
The report will also provide an update in relation to the Government’s response 
to the CSPL’s report on Local Government ethical standards. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

3 DETAIL 
 

The Principles of Public Life
 
3.1 October 2019 saw the CSPL celebrate their 25th anniversary. The CSPL noted 

that their role has remai
[...]
dvanced technology has implications for our understanding and formation of 
the Seven Principles of Public Life. 

3.4.4 Make recommendations for how standards can be maintained in the public 
sector where advanced technologies are increasingly used for service 

Page 34

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCLO4xn0gFY8rx2an6GM112Q
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ai-and-public-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ai-and-public-standards


3

delivery, including best practice guidance and regulatory change where 
necessary. 

Intimidation in Public Life: a Joint Approach to Tackling Intimidation 
 
3.5 The Chair of the CSPL has recently written to the leaders of all Westminster 

parties to say that the Jo Cox Foundation (JCF) will act as independent support 
in efforts to agree a cross-party approach to tackling intimidation. 
 

3.6 The Committee has previously considered this issue and issued a report in 2017 
making recommendations on how to address the issues of intimidation 
experienced by those in public life. This report can be accessed here - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-a-review-
by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life 

Review of Political Parties’ Codes of Conduct 

3.7 Following this announcement the Committee and the JCF have conducted a 
review of the codes of conduct of political parties holding seats in Parliament with 
the aim of providing a foundation for creating a Joint Standard for all political 
parties in respect of the minimum standards of behaviour expected from all party 
members. This review was published on the 22 October 2019 and it is expected 
that further work will be published in the future. A copy of this can be found here 
- https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-review-of-
political-parties-codes-of-conduct 

Bullying and harassment in Parliament: Monitoring Parliament’s Response 

3.8 The CSPL has been maintaining a close interest in Parliament’s progress 
towards an independent complaints process to deal with allegations of bullying 
and harassment in both Houses of Parliament. The Committee has complied a 
table of the different initiatives that are currently on going, this table can be 
accessed here - https://www.gov.uk/government/news/bullying-and-harassment-
in-parliament-monitoring-parliaments-response 

Local Government Ethical Standards
 

3.9 As reported at Ethics Committee on 7 March 2019 the CSPL report was 
published on the 30 January 2019. To date no response has been received from 
Government in response to this review, it was noted in the minutes of the CSPL 
meeting on 19 September 2019 that the Committee would write to the Minister 
asking for a formal response once Parliament had returned and in any event 
before the end October 2019. 
 

3.10 At the time of publishing this report for the Ethics Committee no response from 
the Government on this matter has been published. 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-a-review-by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-a-review-by-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-review-of-political-parties-codes-of-conduct
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/intimidation-in-public-life-review-of-political-parties-codes-of-conduct
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/bullying-and-harassment-in-parliament-monitoring-parliaments-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/bullying-and-harassment-in-parliament-monitoring-parliaments-response


4

Case Law 

3.11 The Monitoring Officer comments that there has been no case law published 
recently that is of relevance to the committee. 

4. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct l
[...]
nd incorporate any additional items.

9. FUTURE SAVINGS/EFFICIENIES

9.1. There are no direct future savings/efficiencies arising from the content of this 
report.

10. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS

10.1. There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this report.

11. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT 

11.1. There are no direct Human Resources consequences arising from the contents 
of this report.

Page 44



12. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

12.1. There are no direct equalities impact consequences arising from the contents 
of this report.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

13.1. There are no direct environmental impact consequences arising from the 
contents of this report.

14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT 

14.1. There are no direct crime and disorder reduction impact consequences arising 
from the contents of this report.

CONTACT OFFICER: Annette Wiles
Senior Democratic Services Officer,
Council & Regulatory
(ext: 64877)

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 16/05/2019 Ethics Committee

	5 Proposed Update to the Scheme of Co-Option
	6 Recruitment And Appointment of Independent Persons
	7 Recent Case Law
	8 Dispensation Applications for Members
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Dispensation Criteria

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Ethics Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Clive Fraser (Chair);
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, Joy Prince and Helen Redfern
Independent Member Anne Smith
 

PART A

1/20  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2019 and 20 May 2019 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

2/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

3/20  Proposed Update to the Scheme of Co-Option

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
and Monitoring Officer that recommended changes to the Scheme of Co-
option, Part 6D of the Constitution in order to set out the relevant rules for all 
co-optees in one document and to incorporate the previously agreed Code of 
Conduct for Co-opted Members into the Constitution.

In considering the report, Members noted the processes for recruiting and 
dismissing Co-opted Members onto Council Committees, Sub-Committees 
and Task and Finish Working Groups.

The Committee requested that, should the recommendations to Council be 
approved, all current Co-opted Members be notified about the updated 
Scheme of Co-option and offered induction and training sessions to support 
them in their roles in addition to any specialist training they have already 
received.

RESOLVED:  That Council be recommended to:
1.1 Adopt the amendments to the Scheme of Co-Option within Part 6D of 

Constitution as detailed in appendix 1 of the report;
1.2 Adopt the amendments to the Code of Conduct for Non-Voting 

Co-optees as detailed in the report and to include it within the 
Constitution as an Appendix to Part 6D of the Constitution; and



1.3 Adopt the amendments to Code of Conduct for Members within Part 5I 
of the Constitution as detailed in appendix 2 of the report to confirm the 
application of the Code to representatives of the Pensions Board.

4/20  Recruitment And Appointment of Independent Persons

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
and Monitoring Officer that updated the Committee on succession planning to 
ensure that the Council had appointed sufficient Independent Persons as 
required under the Localism Act and as required under the Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules that form Part 4J of the Council’s Constitution.  

The report also recommended the Committee to authorise the Monitoring 
Officer to commence a recruitment process to increase the number of 
Independent Persons appointed by the Council and detailed the recruitment 
process for such appointments.

RESOLVED: That
1.1 The Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to commence a 

recruitment process in line with section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 for 
the appointment of additional Independent Persons to a pool 
comprising up to five Independent Persons;

1.2 Subject to their agreement, Council be recommended to reappoint 
Anne Smith and Ashok Kumar as Independent Persons for a further 
term of four years from May 2020;

1.3 A Selection Panel be established for the purposes of selection and 
recommendation back to the Committee of up to three further 
Independent Persons for appointment as detailed within the report; and

1.4 The Selection Panel will comprise three Members of the Committee, 
namely the Chair and two further Members to be nominated by the 
Committee with advisory support to be provided by the Monitoring 
Officer and a current Independent Person.

5/20  Recent Case Law

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
and Monitoring Officer that detailed the outcome of recent case law and 
developments in relation to councillor conduct since 20 May 2019.

The Committee heard details of the work of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL), including the production of short films about the Nolan 
Principles; a review of artificial intelligence and its impact on standards; and 
the announcement of a new approach to tackling intimidation in public life.

Members also noted that the CSPL had published a review of political parties’ 
codes of conduct and received an update in relation to the Government’s 
response to the CSPL report on Local Government Ethics.

RESOLVED: That the outcome of recent case law and developments in 
relation to councillor conduct since 20 May 2019 be noted.



6/20  Dispensation Applications for Members

No requests for personal dispensations were received.

7/20  Work Programme

The Committee considered a report detailing its Work Programme for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme as detailed within the report be 
AGREED.

8/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public

As no requests for personal dispensations had been received by the 
Committee, this item therefore fell.

9/20  Dispensation Applications for Members

As no requests for personal dispensations had been received by the 
Committee, this item therefore fell.

10/20  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm

Signed:

Date:


